Public Document Pack

" Teignbridg

_—_——— —— ——

DISTRICT COUHNCIL
South Devon

Forde House E-mail: comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
Newton Abbot
Telephone No: 01626 215159

19 October 2018

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

Dear Councillor

You are invited to a meeting of the above Committee which will take place on Monday,
29th October, 2018 in the Council Chamber - Forde House at 10.00 am

Yours sincerely

PHIL SHEARS
Managing Director

Distribution:
(1)  The Members of the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Councillor Charlie Dennis (Chairman)
Councillor Ted Hockin (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Beryl Austen

Councillor Sheila Cook

Councillor Lorraine Evans

Councillor Rosalind Prowse

A link to the agenda on the Council's website is emailed FOR INFORMATION (less
reports (if any) containing Exempt Information referred to in Part Il of the agenda), to:

(1) All other Members of the Council
(2) Representatives of the Press
(3) Requesting Town and Parish Councils

If Councillors have any questions relating to predetermination
or interests in items on this Agenda, please contact the
Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting




Public Access Statement

. There is an opportunity for members of the public to ask questions at this meeting.
Please submit your questions to comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk by 12 Noon on the
Friday before the meeting.

. If you would like this information in another format, please telephone 01626
361101 or e-mail info@teignbridge.gov.uk

. Agendas and reports are normally published on the Council’s website
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas 5 working days prior to the meeting. If you
would like to receive an e-mail which contains a link to the website for all
forthcoming meetings, please email comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

. Reports in Parts | and Il of this agenda are for public information. Any reports in
Part Il are exempt from publication due to the information included, under the
provisions of the Local Government Act 1972.

AGENDA
Part |

1. Apologies for absence
2.  Minutes (Pages 1 - 6)
3. Agreement of the Agenda between Parts | and Il.

4. Matters of urgency/matters of report especially brought forward with the permission
of the Chairman.

5. Declarations of Interest.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985 EXCLUSION OF
PRESS AND PUBLIC

It is considered unlikely that the Committee would wish to exclude the press and
public during consideration of the items on this agenda. If, however, the Committee
were to exclude the press and public, a resolution in the following form should be
passed:

‘RECOMMENDED that, under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972,
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the particular item(s) on the

grounds that it (they) involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph(s) of Part | of Schedule 12A of the Act.”

7.  Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension (Pages 7 - 16)
8.  Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extensions (Pages 17 - 36)

9. Tree Preservation Order 2018 - E2/29/92 (Pages 37 - 54)

Part Il (Private)



mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk
mailto:info@teignbridge.gov.uk
http://www.teignbridge.gov.uk/agendas
mailto:comsec@teignbridge.gov.uk

Items which may be taken in the absence of the Public and Press on the grounds
that Exempt information may be disclosed.

Nil.



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 2

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 1 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Austen, Evans, Prowse, Winsor (Reserve) and Wrigley
(Reserve)

Members Attendance:
Councillor Mayne (observer)

Apologies:
Councillor Hockin

Officers in Attendance:

Marie Downey, Solicitor (items 167 - 171)

Justin Price-Jones, Solicitor

Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer

Sharon Sissons, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

PC Mark Hogan and PC Chris Armes (for item 172)

167. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2018 were approved as a correct
record and signed by the Chairman.

168. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

169. APPLICATION FOR A PRIVATE HIRE VEHICLE EXTENSION

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend a Private Hire
Vehicle Licence, as set out in the report. The Committee adjourned to inspect the
vehicle.

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.
However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are
older than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is
in a good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the

116
1



170.

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (1.10.2018)

Council’s responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire
vehicles are safe and fit for use by members of the public.

The Applicant was in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the
application.

It was noted that the vehicle, a Ford Tourneo, Vehicle Registration LV56 LWE
had a current MOT and an advisory has been rectified. It was also noted that
the current Private Hire Licence was due to expire on 31 October 2018 and not
as stated in the report. The vehicle had been the subject of an inspection test
and the vehicle met the required standard.

The Committee complimented the applicant on the excellent condition of the
interior and exterior of the vehicle.

Resolved
Vehicle registration LV56 LWE is approved a 12 month Private Hire Vehicle
Licence renewal and extension, in accordance with legislation, subject to a six

monthly vehicle inspection test.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Committee was
satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the state of repair and the
condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the vehicle was fit for use
for the general public and paying customers.

APPLICATION FOR HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend a Hackney
Carriage Vehicle Licence, as set out in the report. The Committee adjourned to
inspect the vehicle.

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.
However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are
older than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is
in a good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate
testing standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the
Council’s responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire
vehicles are safe and fit for use by members of the public.

The Applicant was in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the
application.



171.

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (1.10.2018)

It was noted that the vehicle, a Ford Mondeo, Vehicle Registration MW56 FYE,
had a current MOT, and had no advisories. The vehicle has also been the
subject of an inspection test and the vehicle met the required standard. The
Applicant confirmed that in addition, the seats has been appropriately cleaned
and treated.

Resolved
Vehicle registration MW56 FYE is approved a 12 month Hackney Carriage
Vehicle Licence renewal and extension, in accordance with legislation, subject

to a six monthly vehicle inspection test.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Committee was
satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the state of repair and the
condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the vehicle was fit for use
for the general public and paying customers.

REQUEST TO LICENCE AN APPLICANT THAT DOES NOT MEET THE AGE
POLICY

Consideration was given to a request for the Committee to exercise its discretion to
depart from the Council’'s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, to grant a
Private Hire Driver’s Licence for an applicant who did not meet the age criteria.
The Council’s Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy included a stipulation that
drivers were required to be over the age of 21 years. The applicant would be 21
years old in October 2019 and had held a clean driving licence for two years and
four months.

The Licensing Officer advised that legislation did permit the Licensing Authority to
grant, if minded to do so, a discretionary condition, so as to allow or the removal of
the age restriction of 21 years for a Private Hire Driver applicant provided that
Section 50 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 was
adhered to which was ‘that a person must have been authorised to drive a motor
car for at least 12 months before the date of the application’. The Applicant
complied with that requirement, and would still have to undergo the appropriate
medical and Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) check to ensure they were a fit
and proper person to hold the Licence.

The Applicant’s representative explained that the Applicant was unable to attend at
the meeting, but as a representative of his employer he was able to address the
Committee to support the application on his behalf. He explained the applicant’s
duties, nature of the work and rural location, which included a chauffeur service to
transport guests of a luxury hotel. The applicant’s role of the Private Hire Driver was
specific to the applicant’s place of work.

118
3



172.

173.

Regulatory & Appeals Committee (1.10.2018)

The Committee adjourned to deliberate the application.
Resolved

The application was granted, for a Private Hire Driver’s Licence for a period of
12 months on the condition that the applicant’s Private Hire Driving Licence was
only valid, whilst they remained in their current employment and drove the
vehicles owned by the hotel in the course of their duties. Furthermore, should
the Applicant leave his current employment, the Private Hire Driver Licence
would have to be surrendered.

Reason for Decision

Having read all written material, and listened to the representations by the
Licensing Officer and the Applicant’s representative and description of the
business and the work that it entailed, the Committee agreed to remove the age
restriction of 21 years of age in respect of this Applicant for a period of 12
months.

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC
That under Section 100 (A) (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the Press and
Public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the

grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in
paragraph 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

APPEAL AGAINST THE DECISION TO REFUSE A RENEWAL OF A
HACKNEY CARRIAGE/PRIVATE HIRE DRIVERS LICENCE

The Chairman welcomed all those present and introduced the Committee.

The Solicitor set out the procedure for the Hearing. The Licensing Officer also
introduced a report which detailed an appeal against the decision to refuse a
renewal of a Hackney Carriage/Private Hire Drivers’ Licence. The Committee
carefully considered the report and the associated appendices together with the oral
evidence provided at the Hearing.

The Applicant was also in attendance in support of the appeal.

After considering all written and verbal representations the Committee adjourned to
consider its decision.

Upon reco
[...]
mmon seal of the

commissioners, if incorporated, or, if not incorporated, shall be signed by two or
more of the commissioners, and shall not include more than one carriage so

v




TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

licensed, and shall be in force for one year only from the day of the date of such
licence, or until the next general licensing meeting, in case any general licensing day
be appointed by the commissioners’ and

Section 47(1) of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 provides
that:

‘A district council may attach to the grant of a licence of a hackney carriage under the
Act of 1847 such conditions as the district council may consider reasonably
necessary’.

The above Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s responsibility to ensure
that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe and fit for use by members
of the public.

The Committee has the discretion to license a vehicle if it is of the view that the vehicle
is safe, fit for use and is in an acceptable condition.

Request — The vehicle, a Toyota Avensis, registration FL56 ETK, the applicant wishes
the Committee to consider, was first registered on 13t October 2006 will be 12 years
old, if granted. The current Hackney Carriage licence expires on 31st October 2018.

The current MOT expires 28t September 2019 with no advisories (Appendix B)

At the time of writing this report the vehicle has not undergone a taxi test at the depot,
details will be presented to committee at the hearing.

The vehicle has been inspected by a licensing officer and was in fair condition.
Observations that the applicant is going to address
e Seats stained front and rear
Gator cuff worn
Dent on nearside rear door
Scuffs to nearside and offside edges of rear bumper
Scuffs to offside rear wheel arch
Driver seat worn needs repairing or a cover
Offside front headlight casing dull
Scuff to nearside front bumper

It has been requested that the vehicle is made available at the hearing for inspect
[...]
to consider, was first registered on 20t May 2008 will be 10
years and 6 months old, if granted. The current Hackney Carriage licence expires on
20t November 2018.

The current MOT expires 6t October 2019 and had no advisories (Appendix B)

At the time of writing this report the vehicle has not undergone a taxi test at the depot,
details will be presented to committee at the hearing.

The vehicle has been inspected by a licensing officer and the interior is in very good
condition and the exterior is in good condition. Observations that the applicant is going
to address.

Drivers’ seat cover worn, needs a cover or repair.
Rear bumper damaged in two places.

Rear windscreen wiper needs painting or replacing.
Front bumper damaged on nearside

Request B - The vehicle, a Seat Alahambra, registration WF08 LJE, the applicant
wishes the Committee to consider, was first registered on 3 April 2008 will be 10
years and 7 months old, if granted. The current Hackney Carriage licence expires on
29" November 2018.

The current MOT expires 22" November 2018 and had 5 advisories. The brakes and

suspension advisories have been resolved. Windscreen has damage to an area less
than 40mm circle outside the zone A (Appendix C)

18



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At the time of writing this report the vehicle has not undergone a taxi test at the depot,
details will be presented to committee at the hearing.

The vehicle has been inspected by a licensing officer and the interior is in excellent
condition and the exterior is in very good condition. Observations that the applicant is
going to address.

e Scuffed nearside wing mirror
e Scuffed arch rear offside
e Couple of chips on bumper

It has been requested that the vehicles is made available at the hearing for inspection
by the Committee should the members wish to do so.

3. CONSULTATION

The decision of the Committee following a complete review of the Hackney Carriage
and Private Hire Policy in April 2009 after taking into account the v
[...]
PPEALS COMMITTEE

CHAIRMAN: Clir Charlie Dennis

DATE: 29 October 2018

REPORT OF: Arboricultural Officer

SUBJECT: The District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree
Preservation Order 2018
E2/29/92

PART |

RECOMMENDATION

The Regulatory & Appeals Committee is recommended to resolve that:

The District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree Preservation Order 2018 is confirmed
unmodified.

1. PURPOSE

The District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree Preservation Order 2018
protects two oak trees located within the garden of 6 Millin Way, Dawlish
Warren

The Tree Preservation Order (TPO) was served on 15 May 2018. The
provisional protection will cease on 15 November 2018, if it is not confirmed.

2. BACKGROUND

The Tree Preservation Order was made following the submission of planning
application 18/00749/FUL. The proposal would have had a significant adverse
effect upon the two oak trees located on or adjacent to the eastern boundary
of the site.

The above application was withdrawn on 7 June 2018, via an email that stated
the application was to be re-submitted with amended designs, tree survey and
landscaping scheme to hopefully alleviate the concerns currently facing the
project.

Local Planning Authorities (LPAs) have a duty under Part VIl of the Town and
Country Planning Act 1990 (TCPA) to ensure the protection of trees (Section
197) by making Tree Preservation Orders where it is considered necessary.

37




TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

“Tree Preservation Orders - A Guide to the Law and Good Practice”
(published by the then DETR) provides additional guidance on when to serve
TPOs. Section 198 of the TCPA states LPAs may make a TPO if it appears to
them to be “expedient in the interests of amenity to make provision for the
preservation of trees or woodlands in their area”.

The provisional TPO provides protection for six months from the date of
serving, but if not confirmed before or at this time, the protection provided by it
will cease.

While the trees have been substantially pruned in the past and do not have a
traditional form, the trees are highly visible and contribute to the visual amenity
of the area. The loss of the trees would have a detrimental impact upon the
visual amenity of the area.

The trees have an amenity rating of 16. The suitable benchmark rating for
inclusion within a tree preservation order is 15.

Owing to the importance of the trees within the local landscape, The District of
Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree Preservation Order 2018 was made and
served on 15 May 2018.

One letter of objection has been received from the owner of the trees
The objection can be summarised as follows:

e | cannot possibly see how anyone can consider this tree to be worthy of
protection. The crown has been cut off at 2.6m above the ground.

e | dofeel that T2 is a danger to life and property now that you have
brought it to my attention again. | think it should be felled immediately.

¢ | have spoken to you many times and written to you and you visited the
property about the trees within the last 4 years. You informed me that
they were of no value and | could do what | liked with them.

e Over the last 4 years | have complained to you many times about
people cutting trees down within a 600m radius of Millin Way, and in
that time we have lost 32 mature trees, and over 200 younger trees
have been permanently damaged by the chainsaw. You would not do
anything to stop this. What is the difference now?

Officer Comment:
e While the trees have been substantially pruned in the past and do not

have a traditional form, the trees are highly visible and contribute to the
visual amenity of the area.

38



TEIGNBRIDGE DISTRICT COUNCIL

¢ No information has been provide by a suitably qualified arboriculturalist
that indicates the trees are unstable or in dangerous condition.

e The Council’s Arboricultural Officer has no recollection of visiting the
trees and informing the owner he could “could do what | liked with
them”, or being contacted regarding the loss and damage of the 232
trees referred to above.

3. SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

Trees in urban areas are a vital component of a sustainable future, serving to
absorb CO?, create oxygen and filter pollutants that exacerbate conditions
such as eczema and asthma, as well as providing shade and screening and a
softening of the built environment. Trees provide a sense of place, habitat for
fauna and flora, as well as uplifting the spirits of many people.

4. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS
None
5. OPTIONS
The Regulatory and Appeals Committee can decide to:

e Confirm the Tree Preservation Order unmodified
e Confirm the Tree Preservation Order in a modified form
e Not to confirm the Tree Preservation Order

Office Name: Mark Waddams

Officer Designation: Arboricultural Officer

The box below to be completed by the report author.

Wards affected DAWLISH

Contact for any more information M Waddams (01626) 215708

Background Papers (For Part | reports only)

Key Decision

In Forward Plan

In O&S Work Programme

Community Impact Assessment attached:

Appendices attached:

w>z|z|z|z

39




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 1

aillin Way

Dawlish Warren
EX7 OEP

Ref: E2/29/92/
Dear Mr Waddams
Ref: T1

I cannot possibly see how anyone can consider this tree to be worthy of protection. The crown has
been cut off at 2.6M above the ground. And it only has 1 branch so | am objecting to this order. | do
feel that T2 is a danger to life and property now that you have brought it to my attention again. |
think it should be felled immediately.

I have spoken to you many times and written to you and you visited the property about the trees
within the last 4 years. You informed me that they were of no value and | could do what | liked with
them. | have tried to prolong their lives as best | can considering the damage that was already
inflicted on both trees by an adjacent development and constant pruning by the neighbours and
electricity board.

Over the last 4 years | have complained to you many times about people cutting trees down within
a 600M radius of Millin Way. And in that time we have lost 32 mature trees, and over 200 younger
trees have been permanently damaged by the chainsaw. You would not do anything to stop this.
What is the difference now?

Yours faithfully

41

1 VIR B | 1 AFTIN NN O




This page is intentionally left blank



[ 7 u

[~ Pp Ho

Scale: . g . . - N
District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way)
1:625 . i
Tree Preservation Order 2018 E2/29/92
Cx . .
E—C’ Te]gnb”dge Based upon Ordnance Survey Matérial with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's
GIETRIET €OWNEIL Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution
South Devon or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292




This page is intentionally left blank



IMPORTANT — THIS COMMUNICATION MAY AFFECT YOUR PROPERTY

Town And Country Planning Act 1990
Town and Country Planning (Tree Preservation)(England) Regulations 2012
REGULATION 5 NOTICE

Tree Preservation Order: The District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree Preservation Order
2018

THIS IS A FORMAL NOTICE to let you know that on the 15 May 2018 the Council made the above Tree
Preservation Order (TPO).

A copy of the order is enclosed. In simple terms, it prohibits anyone from cutting down, topping or lopping
any of the trees described in the First Schedule and shown on the map without the Council’s consent.

Some explanatory guidance on tree preservation orders is given in the enclosed leaflet, Protected Trees: A
Guide to Tree Preservation Procedures, produced by the Communities & Local Government Department.

The Council have made the order because:

the tree(s) contribute to the visual amenity of the area. A planning application has been received which
may result in the loss of the tree(s)

The order took effect, on a provisional basis, on the 15 May 2018. It will continue
[...]
d “Substituted Plan”

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

DECISION NOT TO CONFIRM ORDER

A decision not to confirm this Order was taken by Teignbridge District Council on:

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

VARIATION OF ORDER
This Order was varied by the Teignbridge District Council on the [INSERT DATE] by a variation
order under reference number [INSERT REFERENCE NUMBER TO THE VARIATION ORDER] a
copy of which is attached:

Signed on behalf of the Teignbridge District Council

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

ufmil é’ 8



E2/29/92
REVOCATION OF ORDER

This Order was revoked by the Teignbridge District Council on the:

Authorised by the Council to sign in that behalf

ufm1l 49 3



50



REFERENCE
ON MAP
T1

REFERENCE
ON MAP
T2

ufm1l

E2/29/92

FIRST SCHEDULE
SPECIFICATION OF TREES

TREES SPECIFIED INDIVIDUALLY

(Encircled in black on the map)

DESCRIPTION SITUATION

Oak On or close to the rear eastern garden boundary of
6 Millin Way, as shown on the plan attached to Tree
Preservation Order

DESCRIPTION SITUATION
Oak On or close to the rear eastern garden boundary of

6 Millin Way, as shown on the plan attached to Tree
Preservation Order

TREES SPECIFIED BY REFERENCE TO AN AREA
(NONE)

GROUP OF TREES
(NONE)

WOODLAND
(NONE)

51 ,



52



[ 7 u

[~ Pp Ho

Scale: . g . . - N
District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way)
1:625 . i
Tree Preservation Order 2018 E2/29/92
Cx . - é -
E—C’ Te]gnb”dge Based upon Ordnance Survey Matérial with Permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty's
GIETRIET €OWNEIL Stationery Office (C) Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution
South Devon or civil proceedings. Teignbridge District Council 100024292




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	7 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extension
	MOT

	8 Application for a Hackney Carriage Vehicle Extensions
	H169 - MOT
	H561 - MOT

	9 Tree Pr

Minutes of the meeting


1

REGULATORY & APPEALS COMMITTEE

MONDAY, 29 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillors Dennis (Chairman), Hockin (Vice-Chairman), Austen, Evans and Prowse

Officers in Attendance:
Marie Downey, Solicitor
Hayley Carpenter, Licensing Officer
Mark Waddams, Senior Arboricultural Officer
Debbie Rosenveldt, Licensing Assistant
Mark Devin, Democratic Services Officer (Exeter City Council)

THE MEETING WAS OPENED & THE MEMBERS ADJOURNED TO INSPECT THE 
HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLES

1.  MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 1 October 2018 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

2.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

3.  APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSION 

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend a Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence, as set out in the report. 

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/ 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of 
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles 
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.

However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older 
than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a 
good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s 
responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe 
and fit for use by members of the public. 
The Licensing Officer presented the report stating that the vehicle was a Toyota 
Avensis, registration FL56 ETK and had been first registered on 13 October 2006, 
making the vehicle over 12 years old if granted. The existing Hackney Carriage 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

2

licence expired on 31 October 2018. It was noted that the vehicle had a current 
MOT certificate, with no advisories and a vehicle inspection test report. The 
inspection report had initially failed following a list of identified issues. The driver 
confirmed that all items on the list had been resolved which had now been resolved 
and the vehicle had passed. 

The Applicant was in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the 
application. He explained that he been as a second job, while he was building his 
primary business elsewhere. He had considered purchasing an electric car, but he 
couldn’t justify the costs, especially with reducing the number of hours he operated 
as a driver. He stated that he would not be driving between November 2018 and 
January 2019, and would likely not be renewing the licence upon its expiry. He 
confirmed that despite spending a significant amount of money on the vehicle, the 
mileage would be kept low and was kept in a good and clean condition.

Resolved

Vehicle registration FL56 ETK be approved for a 12 month Hackney Carriage 
Vehicle Licence renewal with a condition requiring that the vehicle have six monthly 
vehicle inspections.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee were satisfied with the general standard of the vehicle, the 
state of repair and the condition of the vehicle. Therefore it was considered the 
vehicle was fit for use for the general public and paying customers.

4.  APPLICATION FOR A HACKNEY CARRIAGE VEHICLE EXTENSIONS 

Consideration was given to an application to renew and extend two Hackney 
Carriage Vehicle Licences, as set out in the report.

Section 43 of the Town Police Clauses Act 1847, provides that a Private Hire/ 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence may only be in force for a maximum period of 
one year. The Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy provides that vehicles 
being presented for subsequent licensing are required to be under ten years old.

However, the Council has discretion to continue to licence vehicles which are older 
than ten years, provided that, the Council is satisfied that such a vehicle is in a 
good condition and good state of repair, and that it passes the appropriate testing 
standard. The Council’s Policy and statutory provisions reflect the Council’s 
responsibility to ensure that all hackney carriage and private hire vehicles are safe 
and fit for use by members of the public. 

The Licensing Officer presented the report stating that the first vehicle was a eight 
seater, Vauxhall Vivaro, registration FD08 AWH and had been first registered on 20 
May 2008, making the vehicle over 10 years old if granted. The existing Hackney 



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

3

Carriage licence expired on 20 November 2018.

It was noted that the vehicle had a number of issues previously reported but had 
now been resolved. The MOT had been passed, however the vehicle handbrake 
had failed the inspection test but had been re-tested. The Licensing Officer noted 
that the vehicle had been purchased from a previous owner who had not looked 
after it, and the previous resolved issues were not a reflection of the current owner.

The Licensing Officer referred Members to the second vehicle stating that it was a 
Seat Alahambra, registration WF08 LJE and had been first registered on 3 April 
2008, making the vehicle over 10 years old if granted. The existing Hackney 
Carriage licence expired on 29 November 2018. The vehicle inspection test had not 
been completed, but was due to be undertaken. The Licensing Officer was satisfied 
with the condition of the vehicle. 

The Applicants were in attendance and addressed the Committee to support the 
two applications. 

Resolved

Vehicle registration FD08 AWH and WF08 LJE be approved for a 12 month 
Hackney Carriage Vehicle Licence renewal, in accordance with legislation, subject 
to a six monthly vehicle inspection test. The Licensing Authority had delegated 
power to provide the new plate upon receipt of the inspection report.

Reason for Decision

Having inspected the vehicle, read all written material, and listened to the 
representation by the Applicant and the Licensing Officer, the Regulatory and 
Appeals Committee were satisfied with the general standard of the vehicles, the 
state of repair and the condition of the vehicles. Therefore it was considered that 
the vehicles were fit for use for the general public and paying customers, upon 
receipt of a satisfactory inspection report.

5.  TREE PRESERVATION ORDER 2018 - E2/29/92 

The Committee considered a request to confirm the provisional Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) which was served on the 15 May 2018 and would cease on 15 
November 2018.

The District of Teignbridge (6 Millin Way) Tree Preservation Order
2018 protects two Oak trees located within the gardens of 6 Millin Way, Dawlish 
Warren. The TPO was made following the submission of a planning application 
which was withdrawn on 7 June 2018 and no new planning application had been 
received to date. 

One letter of objection had been received, which was considered by the Committee. 
The objector and other interested parties did not attend the hearing.
The objections received included:



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

4

 The crown has been cut off at 2.6m above the ground, so how can this tree be 
worthy of protection;

 T2 was a danger to life and property;
 The Arboricultural Officer had stated the trees were of no value and the 

objector could what they wanted, following multiple conversations;
 Has complained to the Arboricultural Officer many times over last 4 years about 

cutting trees down within a 600m radius of Millin Way, and in that time 32 
mature trees have been lost, and over 200 younger trees have have been 
permanently damaged by the chainsaws. Nothing has been done to stop this, 
so what is the difference.

The Committee heard from, the Council’s Arboricultural Officer who gave his 
reasons why the Committee should confirm the Tree Preservation Order. He 
repeated his comments contained within the agenda report, namely that:

 The trees had been substantially pruned in the past and did not have a 
traditional form, the trees were highly visible and contributed to the visual 
amenity of the area;

 No information has been provided by a suitably qualified arboriculturalist that 
would indicate if the trees were unstable or in dangerous condition;

 He had no recollection of visiting the trees and informing the owner he could 
“could do what I liked with them”, or being contacted regarding the loss and 
damage of the 232 trees.

The Arboricultural Officer added that the trees were acceptable to the local 
amenities, no reports from the objector or a qualified tree surgeon had been 
received and there had been no objections from neighbouring properties. 

In response to Member questions, the Arboricultural Officer explained that any 
pruning work would be undertaken by the power company to prevent interference 
with the electrical wiring, the trees were in excellent condition, with between 40 to 
100 years of life left and, there were no records from either him or the objector to 
indicate any correspondence to support the complaints

On balance, the Committee considered that the positive benefits of protecting the 
trees outweigh the negative impacts on the neighbours of the site. Therefore, the 
Committee

Resolved
To confirm the Tree Preservation Order unmodified.

Reasons for Decision

The Committee considered the trees provided a high amenity value and were an 
asset to the local area and landscape. The protection of the trees in question 
complies fully with Government guidance. It is therefore expedient in the interests 
of amenity to make provision for their preservation.



Regulatory & Appeals Committee (29.10.2018)

5

Chairman


